SECOND AMENDMENT
TO AGREEMENT FOR THE MANAGEMENT AND OPERATION
OF THE
JANET GOESKE SENIOR CENTER

JANET GOESKE FOUNDATION

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR THE MANAGEMENT AND
OPERATION OF THE JANET GOESKE SENIOR CENTER (“Second Amendment”) is made
and entered into this day of , 2020, by and between the CITY OF
RIVERSIDE, a California charter city and municipal corporation (“City”), and the JANET
GOESKE FOUNDATION, a California nonprofit corporation (“Contractor”).

RECITALS

A. On or about August 9, 2016, City and Contractor entered into an Agreement for
the Management and Operation of the Janet Goeske Senior Center (“Agreement™), pursuant to
which the Contractor was to provide programming for seniors at the Janet Goeske Senior Center,
and the City was to appropriate funds for operation and maintenance.

B. The Agreement was to expire on June 30, 2018, and on June 22, 2018, City and
Contractor entered into-a First Amendment to Agreement for the Management and Operation of
the Janet Goeske Senior Center to extend the term of the Agreement to June 30, 2020, with an
option to extend the Agreement for one (1) additional two-year period upon the mutual agreement
of the Parties.

C. Due to the current COVID-19 Pandemic and uncertain financial times, City and
Contractor now desire to amend the Agreement to extend the term for one year, to reduce the
amount appropriated for operations and maintenance, to revise the project descriptions, and to
provide other clarifying information, accordingly.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals which are incorporated
herein by this reference, City and Contractor agree as follows:

1. Paragraph 2, Term, is hereby amended to extend the term until June 30, 2021.

2. Exhibit “B” of the Agreement is replaced in its entirety with Exhibit “B-1,”
attached hereto and incorporated herein, and all references to Exhibit B are hereby amended to
reference Exhibit “B-1.”

3. Paragraph 13, Appropriations, is hereby amended to read as follows:

“13. APPROPRIATIONS: City shall budget and pay Contractor the

following appropriation amounts for operations: Sixty~Six Thousand Seven
Hundred Ninety-Six Dollars and Nine Cents ($66,796.09) for quarters one,




two and three, and Sixty-Six Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety-Six Dollars
and Twelve Cents (66,796.12) for quarter four; and four payments of
Twenty-Four Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty Dollars and Fifty Nine Cents
($24,860.59) will be paid on a quarterly basis for maintenance. The
maintenance expenditures shall be consistent with the terms set forth in
Section 3(d) of this Agreement and shall be spent only for specified
maintenance and repairs. City shall pay Contractor quarterly, within twenty
(20) days of the commencement of each such quarter. The total amount of
Appropriations for operations and maintenance shall not exceed Three
Hundred Sixty-Six Thousand Six Hundred Twenty-Six Dollars and
Seventy-Five Cents ($366,626.75).”

4. Paragraph 14, Records, is hereby amended to read as follows:

“14. RECORDS: Contractor shall maintain records of its operations and
financial activities under this Agreement according to Housing and
Community Development Act standards or generally accepted accounting
practices, whichever is stricter, retaining those records for no less than
three years. All records shall be open to inspection and audit during normal
business hours by City, the Department of Housing and Urban
Development, and the United States Comptroller General. Contractor shall
submit financial statements, prepared by a certified public accountant and
approved by the Janet Goeske Financial Board, to the City Manager by the
twenty-eighth day of February each year.”

5. All terms and conditions of the original Agreement not inconsistent with this
Second Amendment to Agreement for Management and Operation of the Janet Goeske Senior
Center shall remain in full force and effect and are incorporated herein by this reference as though
set forth in full.

[signature pages on the following page]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, City and Contractor have caused this Second Amendment to
Agreement for Management and Operation of the Janet Goeske Senior Center to be duly executed

on the day and year first above written.

CITY OF RIVERSIDE, a California
charter city and municipal corporation

By:

City Manager

Attest:

City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM
owa
L

Lauren Sanchez
Deputy City Attorney

By:

CERTIFIED.-AS TO FUNDS AVAILABILITY:

Chief Encialﬁi@edr(’fﬁyﬂeasurer

CA #16-0335.2 Iins 08/13/20
WRe-citylaw\eycom\W PDocs\DO | 3\P032100541320.DOC

JANET GOESKE FOUNDATION,

e

/J. / —
’3’447’*@7 L. Cerp/ =T
2l

\_7\-'\<(L") Cz‘r—( A- CyZa

- /:(Z&v;f‘“ﬂf?ﬂ ( T(([jfﬁ,

Nal'mér Teel L BZO Ty‘_ﬁ{éjh gl”ccéwit%
Biri( Seeretary

7




EXHIBIT B-1
FACILITIES MAINTENANCE PLAN AND RESPONSIBILITY
(Inserted behind this tab)



‘mo|pioeq soejdad pue dieday  Z mopdeq uonesul|
*(sauy aanssaud jueisuod "a'1).
asoyd saujj ulew uopediu aoejdal puealedsy T pPapasN SY sulew uonediuy adeaspue’
‘wis|[epUBA 01 3Np JI *jedal Jofew auj] 91sem/Iamas
sainixy padewep aoejdal 10U jjim GSHYd asoYd | {siosuas jo juswiaoeidal fsainixy usyolg T papasn sy Suiquinjd Jofewy
afewep pue sdn-)oeq 5s9| pspaap se
24NsuUd 01 32]AI8s (YIUow I3y3o AI3N3) ‘papasU se ‘s[ellle| Jamas puUE 32j3S dnyoeg/esueuaiuiein]
Alyauouw-q 10} 319B13UOD [[Im J31UDD 133ua) |e 1o} 321A495 9oUBJED)I BU)| Ajyjuow-|g T AlYyjuon-1g9 T ETEIRIEY:L-TIETS
'SeaJe WooJyleq pue
Jajua) uayoy uj SureJp Jooyy Jouajul padsu] 'z
‘uoi1e104 Jujues slgap Jood jenuue ‘uosess Auied o3 3JUBUBIUIR[A BAIIRIUBABI]
ue uo 3ulpjing ay1 aJe|d (1M gSHYd asoyd | Joud sujesp jood jle ysnyy pue Ino uesy T Ajjenuuy pue uodadsuyf jenuuy Suiquinyg
*Alessadau Se juswdinba
Jo sjuswede|dau/siedas Aue apinoud
“1e3A |edsiy pue suey wooJyieq Suipnpul ‘uopzzadsur dJUBUIIUIEN SAIIEIUBARI]
yoes jo pua 3yl Ag palajdwiod aq o asoyd Suijeay pue J/v [enuue wiopad T Ajlenuuy pue uoiadsu] [enuuy
's19)ji |dg|day T Alyiuolp Juswisaejday 48314 8Bunesy pue )/y
"leaA |eosy *Alajes pue ssuel|dwod spoa
yoes 10 pua 3yl Aq pals|dwod aq of 1o} palinbal se pue uaym JeAOUSY T
‘uswdmbs pue
“131U3) S94N3X1} [E211199(S JOLIBIXS pUB JoLIBIU] |B 9oUBUIUIRIA SAIIRIUBNABI]
3yl 01 uojdadsuy jo Lodal e 8pIno.d asJ4d | Joj uoidadsul Aajes [enuue ue wWIopad T Aljenuuy pue uo3oadsu| [enuuy
asdyd Ise|leq adejday T papasu sy juswaoe|day ise|eg
.A.Uum
wooJ 951249x3 ‘eale oljed ‘A1InNI3s ‘s10]
Supped -3-3) 193} 7T sAoge pajunow
$34N3x1Y 1Y J1| 10131} || 104 pUE s3INn3Xy
asdyd bUET 10L193X3 je 10§ sdwej a8ueyy ‘T pap3au sy juawaoe|day dweq
*Wwa)f BUIMO|]04 Y] U] pajou
se 1dadxa ‘J3uad INOYSNoiyl saINIXy
Jaua) | sy Jowsjul |je ioj sdwe] 8Sueyy T papaau sy juswade|day dweq |e2143193(3
Aued
alqisuodsa paJdinbay uoiy 3jeasauwy anRlqo/Msel ealy Sujuue)d

o — =

193Ua) Jo1ud

S uxmmau 18uer -Ajljiqisuodsay .._..m_..._ @sueuaqiepy Anjloey.

[-d LI9dIHXHY




{ro3 eaapisiaali@|oeydeni) Juspuajuriadng sted [oeydey sjAy 03 |lews ue yum dn Mmojjo} fSpasu a1eaunwwod 03 TTE TV
Juswadeuein
papasu 21SEM
BEMIC) se pue Ajieq feroway ysel) g [ellonuer 13 |etpoisnd
181u) ‘WwooJ Yun Bujsnoy uesp e UleUlElN b
‘papasau se sjaued areljoaoloyd
asoyd uayotq Aue aoejdas pue Jleday g
. " *papaau
sjaued jusWaoe|dal Jo uayolq Aue
asdyd | Ayauap).ol Sulues|d Jo awiy Je uondadsuj g
(10| Bupjaed)
sjaued.ojejjoroioyd Jo Sujues|s/Burysem
asoyd ainssald [enuue wiopad T Allenuuy BIUBRUIIUIBIA 21B}[0A010Yd
*219 ‘seoueljdde
‘19ewad) se yans Juswdinbs ulejuely g
‘Sunuied dn-yanoj pue Suijuled sousiu] g
*Aj1J1oB) 9185 puE UEa|d B ulelulRW papasu
y-123ua) | - 0] 532IAI8S [eLIOyUR Ajlep Wwoyad T SE pue Ajleg 9JUBUIIUIEA Jeusaiul-8uip|ing
juawaSeueny o
“1e9A [BDSI) YDBD JO pUI 3y} pUd laqua) . 29JUBUIIUIRIA SAIIBIUBASI
Aq J21ua) 03 Hodal uoiPadsul apiaold Yum asddd ‘uoljdadsul AJajes [enuue Wiodd T Allenuuy uorpadsuy [enuuy
’ *Sapod o
ad14 ajqeoidde |le yum souerdwos Joy apod Aq
asdud (4oua1%s pue Jouajur) Ayjoey urejulelyy T paJinbal sy uoiadsu] apo) 8.l
*28ueyd sjUaWaAiNbas usym papaau se
qeyas/aiepdn yym ‘sjuswiaainbai yqy
yum asueydwion fjny Ui (JoLaxs pue
asdyd Joliajul) Aoy Ulejulew pue adsu|  “f papasu sy soueldwo) yay |eanianiis
*$32{AIBS
asoHyd Supwwy waoad pue saady alenjend  §
asoyd “saA|eA uoneSiud aoejdad Jo Jteday ‘g
‘speay Japjulids
Bulaias sau|| |eJ91e JAd AUB pue speay
131u3) J3unds uaxo.q aoejdal pue Jieday g
183us) ‘aled adedspue] Apjeam wiiojad T Aptaam 2oueUIIUIEN -juo) adeaspueq
Aued
v_mm._. Jo synsay ,w mwuoz m_n_mconmmm . - palinbay :oau< m_mume_._. w>.UmEO\v_mm._. ealy u:.::m_n_

12)UB) I0)U185 wv_mmo_.w jauef —~ 3..56:9&«@ '8 Uejd aoueusjulely Anjioey




